

PO Box 1249 Jennings, LA 70546 NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Posted: 3/07/2025 at 10:30am

Date: 3/11/2025 Time: 5:30pm Jennings City Council Chambers @ 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, LA

AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 11, 2025

- I. Call to Order
- II. The Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- III. Approve Minutes for the following Meeting
 - A. Regular Meeting of February 11, 2025
- IV. Resolutions None
- V. Ordinances

Adopt

- A. Ordinance No. <u>1818</u> an ordinance to approve the amendment to the charter of the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission relative to adding the Town of Lake Arthur and the Jefferson Davis Parish Police Jury as members, and removing the Jefferson Davis Parish Tourist Commission from membership in the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission, and providing authority for the Mayor to sign such on behalf of the City of Jennings and otherwise providing with respect thereto
- VI. Other Business None
- VII. Items to Add to Agenda

VIII. Items on Hold

A. Resolution No. <u>1805C</u> – a resolution to adopt procedures for placing items on the City Council Agenda and the length of time for presentation to the council; and repealing all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict therewith

Adjournment

Chad Crochet, City Clerk City of Jennings 154 N. Main Street 337-821-5500

ORDINANCE NO. 1818

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER OF THE JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION RELATIVE TO ADDING THE TOWN OF LAKE ARTHUR AND THE JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH POLICE JURY AS MEMBERS, AND REMOVING THE JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION FROM MEMBERSHIP IN THE JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, AND PROVIDING AUTHORITY FOR THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUCH ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF JENNINGS AND OTHERWISE PROVIDING WITH RESPECT THERETO

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Charter of the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission adopted by the City Council of the City of Jennings on January 9, 2007, the City of Jennings became a member of the Commission;

WHEREAS, a proposed amendment to the Charter of the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission has been submitted to the Council whereby the Town of Lake Arthur and the Jefferson Davis Parish Police Jury would join as additional members of the Commission, and the Jefferson Davis Parish Tourist Commission is removed from membership in the Commission, and providing for number, term and selection of officers, their duties and funding of the Commission;

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Jennings, State of Louisiana, that pursuant to the provisions of LSA-R.S.33:1321 et seq, does hereby approve the Amended Charter of the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission, as presented this day to the Council, and authorize the Mayor to execute the Amended Charter thereto on behalf of the City of Jennings, Louisiana;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed;

	Henry Guinn Mayor
/s/Chad Crochet Chad Crochet, City Clerk Jennings City Council	Stephen VanHook, President Jennings City Council
Attest:	
Adopted:	
Introduced: February 11, 2025	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINED:	
NAYS:	
YEAS:	